

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/14/2019 10:55 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96344-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL BIENHOFF AND KARL PIERCE,

Respondents/Cross-Petitioners.

**STATE'S ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW, ET AL.**

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

ANN SUMMERS
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 3rd Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
B. <u>ADDITIONAL FACTS RELEVANT TO AMICI'S ARGUMENTS</u>	1
C. <u>ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO AMICI'S ARGUMENTS</u>	4
1. AMICI DOES NOT FAIRLY CHARACTERIZE THE RECORD IN ARGUING THAT THERE IS EVIDENCE THAT IMPLICIT BIAS AFFECTED THE CHALLENGE TO JUROR 6.....	4
2. THIS COURT'S REVIEW MUST BE BASED ON ALL THE RELEVANT CIRCUMSTANCES AND THE VOIR DIRE PROCESS AS A WHOLE, NOT DISCRETE SNIPPETS OF THE PROCESS VIEWED OUT OF CONTEXT	7
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington State:

State v. Erickson, 188 Wn.2d 721,
398 P.3d 1124 (2017)..... 10

State v. Gonzales, 111 Wn. App. 276,
45 P.3d 205 (2002), review denied,
148 Wn.2d 1012 (2003) 6

State v. Jefferson, 192 Wn.2d 225,
429 P.3d 467 (2018)..... 5, 6, 7, 10, 11

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

GR 37 5, 6, 7, 9, 10
